#### GREYTOWN BOROUGH COUNCIL.

#### RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, and the Greytown Borough Loans Conversion Order, 1935 (No. 1), the Greytown Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—

the Greytown Borough Council hereby resolves as follows :— "That, for the purpose of providing the half-yearly instal-ments of principal and interest in respect of the new securities authorized to be issued by the Greytown Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act and Order in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to that Order, and also the instalments of principal and interest in respect of the unconverted securities issued in respect of such loans, the said the Greytown Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one and one-sixteenth pence  $(1 \frac{1}{16}d.)$  in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the capital value) of all rateable property of the district, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities 285 annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities and be payable half-yearly on the 22nd day of December and the 22nd day of June in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the 22nd day of June, 1955, or until all such securities are fully paid off."

281

A. W. HORTON, Mayor, Borough of Greytown.

### GREYTOWN BOROUGH COUNCIL.

#### RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, and the Greytown Borough Loans Conversion Order, 1935 (No. 2), the Greytown Borough Council hereby resolves as follows :-

"That, for the purpose of providing the half-yearly instal-ments of principal and interest in respect of the new securities authorized to be issued by the Greytown Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act and Order in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to that Order, and also the instalments of principal and interest in respect of the unconverted securities issued in respect of such loans, the said the Greytown Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of two and five-sixteenth pence  $(2\frac{5}{16}d.)$  in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the capital value) of all rateable rateable value (on the basis of the capital value) of all rateable property of the district, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities and be payable half-yearly on the 22nd day of December and the 22nd day of June in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the 22nd day of June, 1956, or until all such securities are fully paid off." A. W. HORTON, 282 Mayor, Borough of Greytown.

#### OPOTIKI COUNTY COUNCIL.

CONVERSION UNDER THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES INTEREST REDUCTION AND LOANS CONVERSION ACT, 1932-33.

HEREBY certify that the Opotiki County Council resolved by resolution passed at a special meeting held L resolved by resolution passed at a special meeting held on 22nd May, 1935, and confirmed at a subsequent meeting held on 7th June, 1935, in accordance with subsection (2) of section 9 of the Act, and subject to and in accordance with the provisions of the Opotiki County Loans Conversion Order, 1935 (No. 1), to issue new securities in conversion of existing securities to which this Order applies. Dated this 10th day of June, 1935.

#### J. H. REID. County Chairman.

# 283

#### OPOTIKI COUNTY COUNCIL.

CONVERSION UNDER THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES INTEREST REDUCTION AND LOANS CONVERSION ACT, 1932-33.

HEREBY certify that the Opotiki County Council resolved L by resolution passed at a special meeting held on 22nd May, 1935, and confirmed at a subsequent meeting held on 7th June, 1935, in accordance with subsection (2) of section 9 of the Act, and subject to and in accordance with subsection (2) of sectant b visions of the Opotiki County Loans Conversion Order, 1935 (No. 2), to issue new securities in conversion of existing securities to which this Order applies. Dated this 10th day of June, 1935.

#### J. H. REID,

#### County Chairman.

#### OPOTIKI COUNTY COUNCIL.

CONVERSION UNDER THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES INTEREST REDUCTION AND LOANS CONVERSION ACT, 1932-33.

THEREBY certify that the Opotiki County Council resolved by resolution passed at a special meeting held on 22nd May, 1935, and confirmed at a subsequent meeting held on 7th June, 1935, in accordance with subsection (2) of section 9 of the Act, and subject to and in accordance with the provisions of the Opotiki County Loans Conversion Order, 1935 (No. 3), to issue new securities in conversion of existing securities to which this Order applies. Dated this 10th day of June, 1935.

J. H. REID, County Chairman.

#### OPOTIKI BOROUGH COUNCIL.

**I**, GEORGE SEPTIMUS MOODY, Mayor of the Borough of Opotiki, hereby certify that under the authority conferred by the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, and pursuant to an Order in Council intituled the Opotiki Borough Loans Conversion Order, 1935 (No. 1), published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 22 of the 29th March, 1935, the Opotiki Borough Council did resolve by special resolution passed at a special meeting held on the 16th day of April, 1935, and confirmed at a meeting held on the 28th day of May, 1935, that new securities be issued in conversion of the securities for the loans particularly described in the First Schedule of the said Order. GEORGE SEPTIMUS MOODY, Mayor of the Borough

G. S. MOODY, ίΥ, Mayor. 286

#### OPOTIKI BOROUGH COUNCIL.

GEORGE SEPTIMUS MOODY, Mayor of the Borough 1, of Opotiki, hereby certify that under the authority conferred by the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and conferred by the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, and pursuant to an Order in Council intituled the Opotiki Borough Loans Conversion Order, 1935 (No. 2), published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 22 of the 29th March, 1935, the Opotiki Borough Council did resolve by special resolution passed at a special meeting held on the 28th day of May, 1935, and confirmed at a meeting held on the 11th day of June, 1935, that new securities be issued in conversion of the securities for the loan particularly described in the First Schedule of the said Order. dule oi v... G. S. MOODY, Mayor. 287

11th June, 1935.

288

I

30th May, 1935.

#### CAMBRIDGE BOROUGH COUNCIL.

#### CONVERSION OF LOANS.

I N compliance with section 4 (2) of the Cambridge Borough Loans Conversion Order, 1935, I, Charles Hermon Priestley, Mayor of the Borough of Cambridge, certify that the resolution as required by section 4 (1) of such Order was passed at a special meeting of the Cambridge Borough Council held on 29th May, 1935, and that after the statutory public notice was given pursuant to section 9 (2) of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, was confirmed at a special meeting of the Council held at 4 p.m. on Wednesday, 12th June, 1935. Dated at Cambridge, this 12th day of June, 1935.

h day of C. H. PRIESTLEY, Mayor.

## CAMBRIDGE BOROUGH COUNCIL.

#### RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the new securities authorized to be issued by the Cambridge Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act and Order in conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to

284